

No. 16-

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Martin Smith

Petitioner

v.

Internal Revenue Service,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals, for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert L. Goldstein
Law Offices of
Robert L. Goldstein
100 Bush Street, #501
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 391-8700
rgoldstein@taxexit.com

John A. E. Pottow
Counsel of Record
c/o 970A LR
801 Monroe St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 647-3736
pottow@umich.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..	1
OPINONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	4
I. STATUTORY CONTEXT	4
A. 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(B).	4
B. Judicial Interpretation of “Return.”	7
C. 26 U.S.C. §§ 6020(a), (b) and 11	
U.S.C. § 523(a)(*).	8
II. PETITIONER’S TAX FILINGS AND	
SUBSEQUENT BANKRUPTCY	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SQUARELY	
SPLIT ON THE QUESTION	
PRESENTED, RESULTING IN AT	
LEAST THREE DIFFERENT	
APPROACHES FACING DEBTORS	
SEEKING TAX DISCHARGE	
IN BANKRUPTCY.	14
A. The First Wave of Post-Assessment	
Return Cases: The “Subjective”	
Approach	15

B. The Cracks Begin to Show: The Posner-Easterbrook Debate Presages the Split.	16
C. The Circuits Split: The Eighth Circuit Follows the Easterbrook Dissent in Finding Post-Assessment Returns Satisfy Beard Under an “Objective” Approach	18
D. The Circuit Division Worsens with the “Hanging Paragraph” and a Third Approach	18
E. The Third Approach Provokes Another Circuit Split (While the Underlying Split Persists).	21
F. Summary: The Crazy Quilt Regarding the Nondischargeability of Post-Assessment Tax Return Debt under Section 523(a)(1).....	23
II. THE ERRONEOUS DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE ALLOWED TO STAND. ..	
A. A Filed and Accepted Late Tax Return Is Just That—A “Return” That Is “Late.”	24
B. A Return Filed and Accepted One Day Late Is Also Still a “Return.”	30

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE DIVISIONS AMONG THE CICRUIITS	36
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX A: United States Court of Appeals Ninth Circuit, July 13, 2016.....	1a
APPENDIX B: United States District Court for the Northern District of California, April 29, 2014	9a
APPENDIX C: United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of California, Order of January 31,2016 and Status Conference Transcript of January 8, 2016.	30A
APPENDIX D: IRS Account Transcript	49A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	18
<i>Beard v. Comm’r</i> , 82 T.C. 766 (T.C. 1984), aff’d, 793 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).	25
<i>Colsen v. United States (In re Colsen)</i> , 446 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2006)	14,18,19,28
<i>Crawley v. United States (In re Crawley)</i> , 244 B.R. 121 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000). ...	16
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) ...	29
<i>Fahey v. Mass. Dep’t of Revenue</i> <i>(In re Fahey)</i> , 779 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).	9,11,20,32,35,
<i>Florsheim Bros. Drygoods Co. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 280 U.S. 453 (1930).	27
<i>Giacchi v. United States (In re Giacchi)</i> , 553 B.R. 35 (E.D. Pa. 2015), appeal submitted, No. 15-3761 (3d Cir., June 22, 2016).....	23

<i>Green v. Comm’r</i> , 95 T.C.M. (CCH) 1512 (T.C. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 322 F. App’x 412 (5th Cir. 2009).	26
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).	33
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010).	33
<i>Justice v. United States (In re Justice)</i> , 817 F.3d 738 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , No. 15-10273 (11th Cir. Sept. 19, 2016)	21,22,27
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).	34,41
<i>Lowrie v. United States (In re Lowrie)</i> , 162 B.R. 864 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1994).	9
<i>Mallo v. IRS (In re Mallo)</i> , 774 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2889 (2015).	19,20
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).	4
<i>Martin v. IRS (In re Martin)</i> , 508 B.R. 717 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2014)...	30
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).	32

<i>McCoy v. Miss. State Tax Comm'n</i> (<i>In re McCoy</i>), 666 F.3d 924 (5th Cir. 2012).	19,33
<i>Moroney v. United States (In re Moroney)</i> , 352 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2003).	7,16
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).	26
<i>Ridgway v. United States (In re Ridgway)</i> , 322 B.R. 19 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2005). ...	9
<i>Sakkis v. Comm'r, 100 T.C.M. (CCH)</i> 459 (T.C. 2010).	28
<i>Spurlock v. Comm'r</i> , 118 T.C. 155 (T.C. 2002).	9
<i>Swanson v. Comm'r</i> , 121 T.C. 111 (T.C. 2003).	9
<i>United States v. Hindenlang (In re Hindenlang)</i> , 164 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 1999).	7,15
<i>United States v. Payne (In re Payne)</i> , 431 F.3d 1055 (7th Cir. 2005)	7,8,16,19,26,29
<i>Walbaum v. Comm'r</i> , 106 T.C.M. (CCH) 68 (T.C. 2013).	28
<i>Zellerbach Paper Co. v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 172 (1934).	27

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I., § 8, cl. 4. 14

STATUTES

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 et seq...1

11 U.S.C. 507(a)(3) 5

11 U.S.C. 507(a)(8) 5

11 U.S.C. 523 4

11 U.S.C. 523(a)..... 20

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)6,23,24,30,32,36

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)(B)
..... 4,5,7,9,11,13,14,37,38

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)(B)(i)
..... 5,6,9,13,15,21,25,26

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)(B)(ii)
..... 5,6,13,15,21,25,32,33,34

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)(C)5,26

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6) 4

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8) 4

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(10)	4
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(*).....	8,10,19,29,31,35
<i>Internal Revenue Code 26 U.S.C. 1 et seq.</i>	
26 U.S.C. 6020(a).....	8,9,32,33,34,35
26 U.S.C. 6020(b).....	8,9,10, 12,34,35
26 U.S.C. 6501(b)(3)	9,10
26 C.F.R. 301.7122-1(d).....	17,29
Bankruptcy Abuse and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109–8, 119 Stat.....	
	8, 23
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Bankruptcy Filings (December 31, 2015), Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts (Oct. 5, 2016, 11:41 p.m.), http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/f-2/bankruptcy-filings/2015/12/31.</i>	
	38
Chief Counsel Notice 2010-016, 2010 WL 3617597 (Sept. 2, 2010).....	
	20,37
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88.	
	10-11,33,35
<i>Tax Return</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary	

(10th ed. 2014).....25
